

*In the  
Indiana Court of Appeals*

---

No. 23A-EX-00458

---

COMMUNITY UTILITIES OF INDIANA,  
INC.,

Appellant (Petitioner Below),

v.

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION, INDIANA OFFICE OF  
UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR, and  
LAKES OF THE FOUR SEASONS  
PROPERTY OWNERS' ASSOCIATION,  
Appellees (Administrative Agency,  
Statutory Party and Intervenor Below).

Appeal from the Indiana Utility  
Regulatory Commission, Cause No.  
45651

The Hon. Jim Huston, Chairman  
The Hon. Sarah Freeman,  
The Hon. Stefanie Krevda,  
The Hon. David Veleta,  
The Hon. David E. Ziegner,  
Commissioners

The Hon. Jennifer L. Schuster, Sr. Ad-  
ministrative Law Judge

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES INDIANA OFFICE  
OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR AND LAKE OF  
THE FOUR SEASONS PROPERTY OWNERS' ASSOCIATION**

---

William Irwin Fine, No. 683045  
INDIANA UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR  
Lorraine Hitz, No. 18006-29  
Daniel Myers Le Vay, No. 2218449  
Deputy Consumer Counselors  
INDIANA OFFICE OF UTILITY  
CONSUMER COUNSELOR  
115 W. Washington St., Suite 1500 South  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
Email: [WFine@oucc.gov](mailto:WFine@oucc.gov)  
Email: [LHitz@oucc.gov](mailto:LHitz@oucc.gov)  
Email: [dlevay@oucc.gov](mailto:dlevay@oucc.gov)

*Attorneys for Appellee, Office of  
Utility Consumer Counselor*

Bryan H. Babb, No. 21535-49  
Nikki G. Shoultz, No. 16509-41  
BOSE MCKINNEY & EVANS LLP  
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
(317) 684-5000  
FAX: (317) 684-5173  
[bbabb@boselaw.com](mailto:bbabb@boselaw.com)  
[nshoultz@boselaw.com](mailto:nshoultz@boselaw.com)

*Attorneys for Appellee,  
Lakes of the Four Seasons Property Own-  
ers' Association*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	9
A. CUII and its History of Sewage Backups and Overflows.....	9
B. The Technical Conferences .....	10
C. Pre-Approval of Treatment Plant Expansion Denied .....	11
D. Recovery of Treatment Plant Expansion Costs Denied in Rate Case.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. The IURC’s Decision is Entitled to Deference Because it is Based on the IURC’s Technical Expertise to Limit Rate Recovery to Prudently Incurred Costs for Used and Useful Facilities .....	15
A. Since CUII does not assert the IURC acted outside its jurisdiction or violated any statute or legal principle governing ratemaking, the IURC Order is entitled to deference .....	16
B. The IURC used its technical expertise to determine the prudence and reasonableness of CUII’s costs .....	17
C. The IURC properly denied recovery of CUII’s plant expansion costs because they were neither used and useful nor reasonably necessary to the provision of CUII’s service.....	19
II. CUII Ignored Repeated Admonishments to Focus on I&I Remediation Before Expanding its Plant .....	21
A. CUII was ordered to attend technical conferences to address long-standing failures to cure its system’s problems .....	21
B. The IURC’s technical conferences didn’t guarantee rate recovery and were not evidentiary proceedings .....	25
C. The IURC denied pre-approval of CUII’s imprudent plant expansion.....	30
III. The IURC Order is Supported by Substantial Evidence that the Court Should Not Reweigh.....	31
A. The Consumer Parties provided expert evidence refuting the need for CUII’s proposed expansion .....	32

Brief of Appellees, OUCC and LOFS

B. CUII refused to implement a comprehensive program to significantly reduce I&I, which could reduce or eliminate the need for an expanded plant..... 33

CONCLUSION..... 36

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE ..... 36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Baliga v. Ind. Horse Racing Comm'n,  
112 N.E.3d 731 (Ind. Ct. App. 2018), trans. denied, 123 N.E.3d 140 ..... 34

Citizens Action Coal. of Ind., Inc. v. Indianapolis Power & Light Co.,  
74 N.E.3d 554 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017) ..... 14

Citizens Action Coal. of Ind., Inc. v. N. Ind. Pub. Serv. Co.,  
76 N.E.3d 144 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017) ..... 18

Citizens Action Coal. of Ind., Inc. v. S. Ind. Gas & Elec. Co.,  
120 N.E.3d 198 (Ind. Ct. App. 2019)..... 18

Citizens Action Coal. of Ind., Inc. v. S. Ind. Gas and Elec. Co.,  
70 N.E.3d 429 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017) ..... 18

City of Evansville v. S. Ind. Gas & Elec. Co.,  
339 N.E.2d 562 (Ind. Ct. App. 1975)..... 19

City of Indianapolis v. Duffitt,  
929 N.E.2d 231 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010)..... 24

Comm’r of the Ind. Dep’t of Ins. v. Schumaker,  
118 N.E.3d 11 (Ind. Ct. App. 2018) ..... 34

Dennis v. Bd. of Pub. Safety of Ft. Wayne,  
944 N.E.2d 54 (Ind. Ct. App. 2011) ..... 30

Downing v. Bd. of Zoning Appeals of Whitley Cnty.,  
274 N.E.2d 542 (Ind. Ct. App. 1971)..... 30

Emergency Petition of S. County Utils.,  
Cause No. 39999, 1995 WL 17997331 (Ind. Util. Regul. Comm’n Jan. 18, 1995)..... 7

Hamilton S.E. Utils., Inc. v. Ind. Util. Regul. Comm’n,  
115 N.E.3d 512 (Ind. Ct. App. 2018)..... 34

In re the Investigation into Ameritech’s Rates,  
Cause No. 40611, 1997 WL 34880871 (Ind. Util. Regul. Comm’n Mar. 5, 1997) ..... 26

In re Twin Lakes Utils., Inc.,  
Cause No. 39050, 1991 WL 11811764 (Ind. Util. Regul. Comm’n Apr. 17, 1991)..... 8

In re Twin Lakes Utils., Inc.,  
Cause No. 42488, 2004 WL 1196669 (Ind. Util. Regul. Comm’n Mar. 31, 2004) ..... 8

In re Twin Lakes Utils., Inc.,  
Cause No. 43128, 2008 WL 294523 (Ind. Util. Regul. Comm’n Jan. 16, 2008) ..... 8

In re Twin Lakes Utils., Inc.,  
Cause No. 43957, 2012 WL 641631 (Ind. Util. Regul. Comm’n Feb. 22, 2012)..... 8
